



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL REVISION No. - 652 of 2024

Smt Archana Dubey And Another

.....Revisionist(s)

Versus

State of U.P. and Another

.....Opposite
Party(s)

Counsel for Revisionist(s) : Mujeeb Khan, Nitu Yadav, Ravindra Sharma

Counsel for Opposite Party(s) : Atipriya Gautam, G.A., Madhaw Pandey, Vinod Kumar Mishra

Court No. - 86

HON'BLE HARVIR SINGH, J.

1. Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the revisionist submits that either the opposite party No.2 or his son, namely, Bablesh Meena, who is a Government Medical Officer at Community Health Center, Katkad, Hindaun City, Karauli, Rajasthan is running and controlling the financial affairs of the school, namely, Royal International School, Kheda, Hindaun City, Karauli, Rajasthan – 322234.

2. In that regard, learned counsel appearing for the revisionist seeks permission to implead the District Inspector of Schools, Karauli, Rajasthan and Chief Medical Officer, Karauli, Rajasthan as a party in the matter with complete address.

3. Permission is granted.

4. Necessary impleadment be incorporated in the memo of revision within ten working days, thereafter, the notice be also issued to newly impleaded parties returnable within four weeks, so that the correct factual position with regard to the ownership of the said school be ascertained.

5. List on 27th March 2026.

February 12, 2026
Gurpreet Singh

(Harvir Singh,J.)